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Subject: Informational Bulletin 16-9 Update: 340B Policy Clarification

Section 2501(c) of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA) requires state Medicaid
agencies to seek rebates on drugs dispensed by Medicaid managed care organizations (MCO). This
means that the potential for duplicate discounts exists for both FFS and managed care Medicaid.

Due to this duplicate discount potential, Louisiana requires that covered entities utilize the same
carve-in or carve-out designation for managed care Medicaid patients as for FFS Medicaid
patients. If a covered entity appears on the MEF, Louisiana will exclude that provider’s FFS and
MCO claims from rebate invoicing. Since claims for FFS Medicaid and managed care Medicaid
recipients are treated identically in regard to exclusion from rebate invoicing, any reference to
“Medicaid recipients” in this document refers to both FFS and managed care Medicaid recipients.

In order to allow covered entities to identify managed care Medicaid patients from an MCO’s
private insurance patients, Louisiana requires its MCOs to utilize a unique Processor Control
Number (PCN) or group number for Louisiana Medicaid.

Effective October 28, 2023, Louisiana Medicaid is transitioning to a single Pharmacy Benefit
Manager (PBM) for all the Louisiana Medicaid MCOs. Please note that all six MCOs will utilize
the same BIN, PCN, and Group number.
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Payer ID can be utilized to identify managed care Medicaid recipients’ medical claims. Please refer
to the Provider & Plan Resources page for information regarding Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)
claim submissions.
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